

## MEDIA CREDENTIAL GUIDELINES

This credential is issued for the sole purpose of providing venue access to an individual ("Bearer") who is working as a member of the media in connection with covering the 2024 Pro Volleyball Federation season or for the particular match or matches specified on the front of this credential (each, a "Match" and collectively, the "Matches"), and the events, activities, and interviews relating to such Matches or otherwise conducted by Pro Volleyball Federation (each, an "Event" and collectively, the "Events") and its teams, and Bearer hereby represents that he or she is attending each Match/Event solely for such purpose.

This credential is non-transferable, and any unauthorized use of this credential or violation of its terms may subject Bearer to ejection from the venue, revocation of the credential, denial of access to Pro Volleyball Federation venues in the future, prosecution for civil or criminal trespass, and any other remedies available under law. Bearer assumes all risks and dangers incidental to the event (before, during or after), including but not limited to being injured by balls or players. The bearer agrees that Pro Volleyball Federation, its teams, their agents, affiliates, players and staff as well as those of the arena and host city are not responsible or liable for any injuries resulting from such cases.

Bearer agrees this credential will be utilized solely to perform duties necessary in conjunction with their role as a member of the media. The person(s) may not produce any live description, account (whether text, data, or visual, and including (without limitation) play-by-play data), picture, video, audio, or other form of the event. No information or content gathered as part of the role of the bearer may be sold separately without written authorization from Pro Volleyball Federation and its teams.

As between Bearer and Pro Volleyball Federation, all ownership, copyright, and property rights in each Match/Event (whether text, data, or visual, and including (without limitation) play-by-play data)) and in any telecast, broadcast, transmission, or recording thereof shall remain the sole property of Pro Volleyball Federation, and no such rights are conferred to or intended to be conferred to, or created on behalf of, Bearer or any other person or entity by the issuance of this credential.

Bearer grants permission to Pro Volleyball Federation, the League broadcast partners, each of their affiliates, and each of their respective designees to utilize without compensation Bearer's image, likeness, and/or voice in any photograph or live or recorded video or audio display or other transmission or reproduction of any Match/Event or in any excerpt thereof.

Pro Volleyball Federation, the venue in which a Pro Volleyball Federation match is played, or any of their respective designees may at any time revoke this credential and/or any of the rights granted hereunder for any reason in their sole discretion.

Acceptance of this credential constitutes agreement by Bearer to abide by the foregoing conditions. No autographs are allowed and no cheering or alcoholic beverages are permitted in media areas. Copying, duplicating or otherwise reproducing or distributing this credential or its image in any manner, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. Policies are subject to change at any time.

